CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

#
"

August 26, 2010

James H. Littlejohn, P.E.
Littlejohn Engineering
1935 21% Ave South
Nashville, TN 37212

Re: New Mexico Donor Services, 1609 University Blvd NE,

Request for Permanent C.O.—Approved
Engineer’s Stamp dated: 9-14-09, (J-15/D094)

Certification dated: 8-24-10

Dear Mr. Littlejohn,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal, received 8-26-10, the above
referenced Certification is approved for a release of a Permanent Certificate of

PO Box 1293 Occupancy by Hydrology.
If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.
Albuquerque Sincerely,
M 2 Oé»—‘\
NM 87103 Curtis Cheme, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

www.cabqg.gov

C: CO Clerk—Katrina Sigala
File
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DRAINAGE CERT W/ SURVEY WORK BY OTHERS

12/28/01

DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION

I, JAMES H. LITTLEJOHN, NMPE 14788 OF THE FIRM LITTLEJOHN ENGINEERING, HEREBY
CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THAT THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN
GRADED AND WILL DRAIN IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE APPROVED PLAN DATED 12-15-09. THE RECORD
INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE ORIGINIAL DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED
BY NMPS TIM ALDRICH OF THE FIRM ALDRICH LAND SURVEYING, INC. I FURTHER
CERTIFY THAT A MEMBER OF THE PROJECT TEAM VISITED THE PROJECT SITE ON 8-3-
2010 AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY DATA
PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND
INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE GRANDING AND
DRAINAGE ASPECTS OF THE PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THIS RECORD DOCUMENT
ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE
USING IT FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

C/J‘Lwaéiwfzﬁb

JAMES H. LITTLEJOHN, NMPE 14788

3724/10

DATE




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

September 15, 2009

James H. Littlejohn, P.E.

Littlejohn Engineering Associates
1935 Twenty-First Ave South
Nashville, TN 37212

Re: New Mexico Donor Services
Engineer’s Stamp date 9-14-09 (J15/D094)

Dear Mr. Littlejohn,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 9-15-09, the above
referenced plan i1s approved for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved
plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM

PO Box 1293 checklist will be required.

[f you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

Albuquerque Sincerely,

&“Zgacxé.ﬁ

Curtis A. Chemne, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

C: file

Albngnergue - Making Hisrory 1706-20006
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AMMENDMENT 2
TO
DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR

NEW MEXICO

DONOR SERVICES

1509 University Boulevard N.E.
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico

July 23, 2009

Amendment 1: August 27, 2009
Amendment 2: September 14, 2009

SEP 15 2009

Prepared by:

Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc.
1935 21% Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37212
(615) 385-4144



New Mexico Donor Services

1509 University Boulevard N.E.
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico

Drainage Report

Overview

This 2.33+ acre referenced site is located at Section 16, Township 10 North, Range 3 East, New Mexico
Principal Meridian City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, tract B-1A at 1509 University
Boulevard N.E. The existing site is currently an undeveloped dirt lot, and it is located in the middle of a

developed area.

For this project a 15,556 sq ft donor services facility is going to be constructed along with associated
sidewalks, drives, landscape areas, and storm drainage.

The runoff from the site is going to discharge to the Department of Transportation right-of-way, and the
DOT has agreed that detention is not required.

Runoff Analysis

Existing Conditions

As stated previously the property is currently an undeveloped dirt lot with “poor” vegetation, and 1t 1s in the
middle of a developed area. The site discharges to the drainage ditch for I-25 in the DOT right-of-way on
the west side of the property. However, approximately 1.87 acres of off-site runoff drains through the site

from the neighboring property to the east.

The site is located in zone 2. The entire 2.33 acres on-site area consists of land treatment C. The
neighboring off-site area consists of 1.03 acres of land treatment D and 0.84 acres of land treatment C.

According to Table A-9, the peak discharge for the 100-yr storm for this site 1s 3.14 cfs/acre. For land
treatment C and 4.70 cfs/acre for land treatment D.

Therefore, the total peak discharge, Qp, 1s:

Qp=(3.14 cfs/ac * 2.33 ac)+(4.70'cfs/ac *1.03 ac)+(3.14 cfs/ac * 0.84 ac)=14.79 cfs

Proposed Conditions

When the site is developed, it will consist of approximately 1.45 acres of land treatment D and 0.88 acres
of land treatment C. The offsite area will still drain through the site, and the outfall point will remain the

same. Therefore, the total peak discharge, Qp, for the proposed conditions will be:

Qp=(4.70 cfs/ac *1.45 ac)+(3.14 cfs/ac * 0.88 ac)+(4.70 cfs/ac * 1.03 ac)+(3.14 cfs/ac * 0.84 ac)=17.06 cfs

The total increase in peak discharge is 2.27 cfs. Therefore, there is very little increase of runoff for the
developed site.

Pipe Sizing

The site is designed to capture runoff in underground storm sewer pipes that discharge to the state right-of-
way. The storm sewer system was designed for the 100-yr storm event.



The drainage areas for each inlet are shown on Attachment 5, the Storm Sewer Drainage Area Map. The
rational method was used to calculate the flow and the following table summarizes the calculations:

| Inlet

A2
A3
Y

AS
A6
Bl
_ B2
B3
C2
C3

Rational
Coefficient
C100
0.88
0.9

0.87

0.79

0.77
0.77

D?2
D3

0.92

Intensity

1100
in/hr)

5.05

5.05

5.05

5.05
5.05
5.05
505

0.80
0.93
0.93

5.05
5.05

0.93
093

5.05

5.05

5.05

Area Peak Flow
A Q100
(acres) o (efs) ]
0.18 | 0.80 |
0.03 0.14
0.10 _0.44
- 1.13 4.51
0.38 1.48
0.63 2.45
0.34 1.58
0.42 1.70
0.10 B 0.47
0.08 0.38

0.08 0.38
0.10 0.47

The calculated flows were modeled in StormCAD and the pipe sizes were analysed. The results from
StormCAD are included as attachment 4 in this report. Standard loss coefficients were used for headloss.

Summary

In summary, this site will use underground storm sewer pipes to capture the runoff and discharge it to the
ditch along I-25. The small increase in flow from the developed site is within the capacity of the drainage

ditch, and therefore detention is not required.

Attachments

Attachment 1
Attachment 2

StormCAD Calculations
Storm Sewer Drainage Area Map



Attachment 1

StormCAD

Pipe Sizing Calculations



FlexTable: Conduit Table (27037_2009-09-14_calcs_re storm pipe sizing.stc)

Current Time: 0.000 min

Label Start Invert Stop Invert Length Slope Diameter Material Manning's Upstream Upstream System  System  System
Node (Upstream) Node (Downstream) (ft) (Calculated) (in) n InletC  Inlet Area CA Intensity  Flow
(ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (acres) (acres)  (in/hr) Time
(min)
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC
Flow Capacity Elevation  Elevation Hydraulic Hydraulic Cover Cover - Velocity
(ft3/s)  (Full Flow) Ground Ground Grade Grade (Start) (Stop) (Average)
; (ft3/s) - (Start) (Stop) Line (In) Line (ft) (ft) (ft/s)
(ft) (ft) (ft) (Out)
(fY)
76.50 73.30 4.18
73.30 73.70 2.23
73.70 74.10 3.84
74.10 71.70 5.47
71.70 57.50 12.30
74.50 74.50 2.31
74.50 71.90 2.96
71.90 71.70 2.28
75.10 75.75 2.11
75.75 73.05 3.34
73.05 71.70 2.12
75.50 75.90 1.91
75.90 75.50 2.91
75.50 73.30 3.32

Bentley StormCAD V8 XM Edition

27037 _2009-09-14 calcs_re storm pipe sizing.stc Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Solution Center [08.09.081.00]
27 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA Page 1 of 1
9/14/2009 +1-203-755-1666



Attachment 2

Storm Sewer

Drainage Area Map



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

August 26, 2010

James H. Littlejohn, P.E.
Littlejohn Engineering Associates

1935 21st Ave. South
Nashville, TN 37212

Re: NM Donor Services, 1609 University Blvd NE
Permanent Certificate of Occupancy — Transportation Development
Engineer’s Stamp dated 12-15-09 (J15-D094)

Certification dated 08-24-10

Dear Mr. Littlejohn,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 08-26-10,
PO Box 1293 Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent Certificate
of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation Development for
a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building and Safety Division.

Albuquerque If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3991.

Sincerely,

NM 87103 - |
yAva s
4&1 D. Metro, P.E.

Tratfic Engineer, Planning Dept.

www.cabq.gov by g :
Development and Building Services

C: CO Clerk
File

' LA

- Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006
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TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION

I, JAMES H. LITTLEJOHN, NMPE 14788 OF THE FIRM LITTLEJOHN ENGINEERING, HEREBY
CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THAT THIS PROJECT IS IN
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF
THE TCL APPROVED PLAN DATED 9/17/2009.

THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT -HAS

BEEN OBTAINED BY TIM ALDRICH OF THE FIRM ALDRICH LAND SURVEYING, INC. I
FURTHER CERTIFY THAT A MEMBER OF THE PROJECT TEAM VISITED THE PROJECT SITE
ON 8-3-2010 AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY DATA

PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF THEIR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND
INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE TRAFFIC ASPECTS OF
THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THIS RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN
INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY OTHER

PURPOSE.

- ] ' r 2/3
SIGNATURE OF ENGINEER ORNARCHITECT

5 /24,

"DATE

AUG 26 2010

HYDRCLOGY
SECTION




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

August 26, 2009

James H. Littlejohn, P.E.
Littlejohn Engineering Associates

1935 21st Ave. South
Nashville, TN 37212

¢

Re: NM Donor Services, 1613 University Blvd NE, Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer’s Stamp dated 08-06-09 (J15-D094)

Dear Mr. Lattlejohn,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 08-19-09, the
above reterenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following

comments are addressed:
PO Box 1293 : . : ..
1. List radn for all curves shown; for passenger vehicles, the minimum end
island radius is 15 feet.
2. Please include two copies of the traffic circulation layout at the next
Albuquerque submittal.
3. Provide details for all wheelchair ramps; define the maximum slope.
4. Buld notes, referring to the specific city standards, must be provided for
all items proposed within the right of way (sidewalk, curb cuts, etc.).
5. All wheelchair ramps located within the city right of way must have
truncated domes. _
Clarity how the two-directional traffic transitions to one-directional traffic.
Since University Boulevard is a minor arterial roadway, a minimum radius
of 20 feet 1s required at the entrance (see Chapter 23, Section 6, Part B of
the City of Albuquerque Development Process Manual).

NM 87103

N

www.cabq.gov

[f you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3991.

Knsta] D. Metro, P.E.

Tratfic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: File

Albuguergune - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

December 17, 2009

James H. Littlejohn, P.E.
Littlejohn Engineering Associates

1935 21st Ave. South ;
Nashville, TN 37212

Re: NM Donor Services, 1613 University Blvd NE, Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer’'s Stamp dated 12-15-09 (J15-D094)

Dear Mr. Littlejohn,

The TCL submittal received 12-16-09 is approved for Building Permit. The plan is stamped
and signed as approved. A copy of this plan will be needed for each of the building permit -
plans. Please keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for -
Transportation. Public infrastructure or work done within City Right-of-Way shown on

these plans is for information only and is not part of approval. A separate DRC and/or
other appropriate permits are required to construct these items. . ,~

PO Box 1293 . Ifa te'i'hpor'ary CO is needed, a copy of the original TCL that was stamped as épproved by'the_ o

- City will be needed. This plan must include a statement that Identifies the outstanding items o L o
that need to be constructed or the items that have not been built in “substantial compliance,” .. . =
as well as the signed and dated stamp of a NM registered architect or engineer. Submit this * SR

Albuquerque TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the
- Development Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Building. B S

When the site is completed and a final C.O. is requested, use the original City stamped =~ =
approved TCL for certification. A NM registered architect or engineer must stamp, sign,and -~
date the certification TCL along with indicating that the development was built in “substantial
compliance” with the TCL. Submit this certification TCL with a completed Drainage and
Transportation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the Development Services Center of Plaza

Del Sol Building.

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be madeto
Building Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been iIssued, call Building

Safety at 924-3306. '

Sincerely,

2N D

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: File

Albuguergue - Making History 1706-2006



—--—-Original Message-----
From: Afaghpour, Reza, NMDOT <Reza.Afaghpour@state.nm.us>

To: roywor@aol.com
Cc: Crum, Aurelia, NMDOT <Aurelia.Crum@state.nm.us>
Sent: Fri, Aug 20, 2010 1:27 pm

Subject: New Mexico Donor Services

NMDOT has approved the drain'age for the New Mexico Donor Services site plan. There exists 1-18" CMC with riprap at
outlet on the east side of |-25: this structure is acceptable. No additional work is required for this development site.

If you have any questions, please call me @ 505 490-2752. Thank you.

Reza Afaghpour, PE
NMDOT Drainage Bureau

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may
contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited
unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. -- This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen

Email System.

RECEIVED

AUG 2 0 2010

HYDROLOGY
SECTION
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

September 17, 2009

James H. Littlejohn, P.E.
Littlejohn Engineering Associates

1935 21st Ave. South
Nashville, TN 37212

Re: NM Donor Services, 1613 University Blvd NE, Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer’'s Stamp dated 09-08-09 (J15-D094)

Dear Mr. Littlejohn,

The TCL submittal received 09-15-09 is approved for Building Permlt /The plan is stamped

and signed as approved. A copy of this plan will be needed for eacl}of the buuldlng permlt

plans. Please keep the original to be used for certification of the, site for final C.O. for//
Transportation. Public infrastructure or work done within Clty nght-of-l!yay shown/an

these plans is for information only and is not part of approval A separate DRC “and/or
other appropriate permits are required to construct thesé items.

If a temporary CO is needed, a copy of the original TCL that was stamped as approved by the

City will be needed. This plan must include a statement that ldentlﬁes\the outstanding items
that need to be constructed or the items that ha}e/not been buult m\%bstantlal compliance,”
as well as the signed and dated stamp of a NM reglstered arch|tect or_engineer. Submit this

TCL with a completed Drainage and Transpoftation Infornfation Sheet to Hydrology at the
Development Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Buudlng (/Z A

When the site is completed and a fi naIC/ O.is requested use- the original City stamped

approved TCL for certification. A NM,r%glstered arch|tect orent engmeer must stamp, sugn and

date the certification TCL along vgflt,l;l“mdlcatlng that\the development was bullt in=substantial

compliance” with the TCL. Submlt this certification T@L with a completed Dramage and
Transportation Information Sheet Shéet to Hydrology at the Bevel0pment’i?ies Center of Plaza

Del Sol Building. / /) K 7

Once verification of certlt" cation is completed and approved, notlflcatlon W|l| be made to
Building Safety to issue {Final C.0. To’confifm that afinal €.0. has been Issued, call Building

(Safety at 924-3306. / G \ \\/

i Sincerely,

TS

Kristal-D: Metro P.E.
Trafflc-’Englneer Pianning Dept.
Development and Building Services

74 f.
C: File

ALlwguergue - Making Hivtory 1706-20006
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Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc.
1935 21* Avenue South
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(615) 385-4144



New Mexico Donor Services

1509 University Boulevard N.E.
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico

Drainage Report

Overview
This 2.33+ acre referenced site is located at Section 16, Township 10 North, Range 3 East, New Mexico

Principal Meridian City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, tract B-1A at 1509 University
Boulevard N.E. The existing site is currently an undeveloped dirt lot, and it is located in the middle of a

developed area.

For this project a 15,556 sq ft donor services facility is going to be constructed along with associated
sidewalks, drives, landscape areas, and storm drainage.

The runoff from the site is going to discharge to the Department of Transportation right-of-way, and the
DOT has agreed that detention is not required.

Runoff Analysis

Existing Conditions

As stated previously the property is currently an undeveloped dirt lot with “poor” vegetation, and it 1s in the
middle of a developed area. The site discharges to the drainage ditch for I-25 in the DOT right-of-way on
the west side of the property. However, approximately 1.87 acres of off-site runoff drains through the site

from the neighboring property to the east.

The site is located in zone 2. The entire 2.33 acres on-site area consists of land treatment C. The
neighboring off-site area consists of 1.03 acres of land treatment D and 0.84 acres of land treatment C.

According to Table A-9, the peak discharge for the 100-yr storm for this site is 3.14 cfs/acre. For land
treatment C and 4.70 cfs/acre for land treatment D.

Therefore, the total peak discharge, Qp, is:

Qp=(3.14 cfs/ac * 2.33 ac)+(4.70 cfs/ac * 1.03 ac)+(3.14 cfs/ac * 0.84 ac)=14.79 cfs

Proposed Conditions

When the site is developed, it will consist of approximately 1.45 acres of land treatment D and 0.88 acres
of land treatment C. The offsite area will still drain through the site, and the outfall point will remain the

same. Therefore, the total peak discharge, Qp, for the proposed conditions will be:

Qp=(4.70 cfs/ac *1.45 ac)+(3.14 cfs/ac * 0.88 ac)+(4.70 cfs/ac * 1.03 ac)+(3.14 cfs/ac * 0.84 ac)=17.06 cfs

The total increase in peak discharge is 2.27 cfs. Therefore, there is very little increase of runoft for the
developed site.

Pipe Sizing

The site is designed to capture runoff in underground storm sewer pipes that discharge to the state right-of-
way. The storm sewer system was designed for the 100-yr storm event.



The drainage areas for each inlet are shown on Attachment 5, the Storm Sewer Drainage Area Map. The
rational method was used to calculate the flow and the following table summarizes the calculations:

Inlet Rational Intensity Area Peak Flow |
Coefticient [100 A Q100
Cl100 in/hr acres cfs
A2 0.18 0.80
505 003 0.4
A4 0.87 - 5.05 0.10 0.44
AS 0.79 5.05 4.51
0.77 | 5.05 0.38 1.48
Bl 0.77 5.05
0.92 5.05 0.34
0.80 5.05 1.70
0.10 0.47
505 038
0.93 5.05 0.38
D3 0.93 5.05 0.10 0.47

The calculated flows were modeled in StormCAD and the pipe sizes were analysed. The results from
StormCAD are included as attachment 4 in this report. Standard loss coefficients were used for headloss.

Summary

In summary, this site will use underground storm sewer pipes to capture the runoff and discharge 1t to the
ditch along I-25. The small increase in flow from the developed site is within the capacity of the drainage

ditch, and therefore detention is not required.

Attachments

Attachment 1 StormCAD Calculations
Attachment 2  Storm Sewer Drainage Area Map



Attachment 1

StormCAD

Pipe Sizing Calculations



FlexTable: Conduit Table (27037_2009-09-14 calcs re storm pipe sizing.stc)

Current Time: 0.000 min

Label Start Invert Stop Invert Length Slope Diameter Material Manning's Upstream Upstream System  System  System
Node (Upstream) Node (Downstream) (ft) (Calculated) (in) n InletC  Inlet Area CA Intensity  Flow

(ft) (ft) (ft/ft) (acres) (acres)  (in/hr) Time

(min)

Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

Flow Capacity Elevation  Elevation Hydraulic Hydraulic Cover Cover  Velocity
(ft3/s)  (Full Flow) Ground Ground Grade Grade (Start) (Stop) (Average)
(ft3/s) (Start) (Stop)  Line(In)  Line (ft) (ft) (ft/s)
(ft) (ft) (ft) (?fttr)t)

76.50
73.30
73.70
74.10
71.70
74.50
74.50
71.90
75.10
75.75
73.05
75.50
75.90
75.50

Bentley StormCAD V8 XM Edition
27037 _20098-09-14_calcs_re storm pipe sizing.sic Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Solution Center

[(08.09.081.00]
27 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA Paqe 1 of 1
9/14/2009 +1-203-755-1666 J



Attachment 2

Storm Sewer

Drainage Area Map
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